RESOLUTION NO. 2005-185

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY ENGINEER TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL PROGRAM

WHEREAS, in 2004 Governor Schwarzenegger signed SB 1087 which extended the Safe Routes to School program for three more years, to 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Safe Routes to School program is now accepting applications for the sixth cycle; and

WHEREAS, increasing the number of students walking and bicycling to school reduces traffic congestion, contributes to better air quality, and improves the health of the students: and

WHEREAS, grant funding is needed in order to make improvements along pathways and sidewalks used by students walking and bicycling to school.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Engineer to submit a grant application to the Safe Routes to School program for the construction of pedestrian and bicycle improvements near Elk Grove Elementary School including:

- 1. A pedestrian and bicycle bridge across Laguna Creek near Ringe Circle and Hill Park:
- 2. Curb extensions and crosswalk improvements on Crowell Drive in front of the school: and
- 3. Speed feedback signs on Crowell Drive.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22nd day of June, 2005.

JAMES COOPER, MAYOR PRO TEM

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ANTHÓNY B. MANZANETTI.

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2005-185

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on the 22nd day of June, 2005 by the following vote:

AYES 4: COUNCILMEMBERS: Scherman, Soares, Leary, Cooper

NOES 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSTAIN 0: COUNCILMEMBERS:

ABSENT 1: COUNCILMEMBERS: Briggs

Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California